

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17010 of 2023**

PRAVINSINH MOHANSINH SOLANKI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

Appearance:

MR RUTUL P DESAI(6498) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3,4

ADVANCE COPY SERVED TO GOVERNMENT PLEADER/PP for the
Respondent(s) No. 1**CORAM:HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE SANGEETA K. VISHEN****Date : 29/09/2023****ORAL ORDER**

1. Mr.Rutul Desai, learned advocate for the petitioner submitted that as per the development plan introduced in the year 1990, there was a road prescribed. During the preparation and finalization of the town planning scheme, there is shift in an alignment and as a result whereof, the road has been shifted in the final town planning scheme. It is submitted that the position, as per the final town planning scheme, stood crystallized as per plan (page 77); however, upon objection being raised by the members of respondent no.4 - society, the Collector has passed an order. In fact, the authority concerned is also agreeable that after shifting the alignment, there is no road shown in front of the final plot no.24/B and therefore, the space would be available to the petitioner. Despite which, the Collector has directed the authorities to construct the road, facilitating access to the society.

2. Considered the submissions. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on **10.11.2023**.

3. Till the next date of hearing, parties are directed to maintain status-quo. Direct service is permitted.

Hitesh

(SANGEETA K. VISHEN,J)