

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 17010 of 2023**

=====

PRAVINSINH MOHANSINH SOLANKI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR RUTUL P DESAI(6498) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

ADVANCE COPY SERVED TO GOVERNMENT PLEADER/PP for the
Respondent(s) No. 1

MR KK TRIVEDI(934) for the Respondent(s) No. 4

MR RITURAJ M MEENA(3224) for the Respondent(s) No. 3

NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRAL R. MEHTA**Date : 05/05/2026****ORAL ORDER**

Considering the controversy involved in the petition, at this stage, let there shall be a proper inquiry by the Commissioner, Surat Municipal Corporation on the aspect whether the land on which the road proposed to be constructed is owned by the society or by any private person.

The petitioner as well as respondent No.4 society shall appear before the Commissioner on the date so specified by the Commissioner, with all relevant documentary evidence.

The Commissioner shall look into it and pass order by the next date of hearing and copy there of be placed before this Court.

List the matter on 07th July, 2026.

(NIRAL R. MEHTA, J)

ANUP